


 KENORA HYDRO ELECTRIC CORPORATION LTD. (KENORA) 
2011 RATE APPLICATION (EB-2010-0135) 
VECC INTERROGATORIES – ROUND #2 

(Note:  Numbering continues from Round #1) 
 
QUESTION #34 
 
Reference: VECC #5 a) 
 
a) Please provide the referenced communication from Hydro One Networks and 

the Hatch Acres report. 
 
b) As per the original request, please provide the substation reconstruction and 

refurbishment plan that describes the overall project as initiated in 2006, 
including scope of work, timetable and anticipated cost. 

 
c) If the documentation requested in part (b) is not available please explain on 

what basis Kenora’s management approved the initiation of the overall 
project. 

 
d) Please contrast Kenora’s current expectation as to the scope of work and 

cost as compared to that established at the commencement of the project.  
Please explain any significant variances in cost or timing. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
 a)  Please see correspondence attached as Appendix A. 
 
 b)  Please see correspondence and report attached as Appendix A. 
 
 c)  N/A. 
 

d)  The original review prepared in 2006 by Hatch Acres included the 
installation of a new power transformer, a new gantry to connect the high 
voltage transmission, new secondary switchgear, associated high voltage 
switches and arrestors, and work to be done by Hydro One.  The work 
included the redesign to allow for better operability as suggested by Hydro 
One as shown in 34 (a).  The preliminary estimated costs were 
$1,374,300 which didn’t include any ground grid work, refurbishments to 
remaining transformers, road construction for access, or contingency.  It 
did allow for a new power transformer however.   

 
Upon design completion in 2007, the 5 year capital plan budget totaled  
$ 3,246,000 which included the original plans from 2006 as well as the 
refurbishment of T1 and T2 but not T3.  T3 was built in 1976 and was to 
be used as a standby unit in the event of failure of one of the remaining 
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units.  The budget also included the installation of electronic reclosures for 
meeting IESO under-frequency load shedding requirements.   
The lightning strike in late 2007 and subsequent failure of T2 altered the 
schedule of work, as did the strike by Hydro One Society members, but 
neither issue changed the overall design.  The only difference that 
resulted was the purchase of a used power transformer to replace T2 
instead of the installation of a new transformer as originally proposed.  To 
date, $ 3,090,903 has been spent however the replacement and 
refurbishment of T1 is scheduled for 2011 at a cost of approximately  
$ 605,000.  This will put the entire project about $ 449,000 over budget 
from estimates in 2007 for the completion of the remaining work.  
 
The only significant variance was the ground grid compliance.  Due to the 
close proximity to bedrock, it was very difficult to design a system to 
comply with OESC section 36.  Ultimately a core drill was required to 
expand the existing ground grid outside of our substation facility.  To meet 
code this change exceeded budget by almost $ 200,000.  
 
 
 

QUESTION #35 
 
Reference: VECC # 5 b) 
 
a) Are there any OM&A costs forecasted for 2011 that are directly related to 

expansions to connect renewable generation facilities, and renewable 
enabling improvements?  If so, how much and are they included in the 
proposed 2011 revenue requirement or will they be recorded in Account 
1532? 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a) There are no costs forecasted for 2011 in the OM&A that relate to 
expansions to connect renewable generation facilities or renewable 
enable improvements.   If any related costs are incurred, they will be 
recorded into account 1532. 
 

 
QUESTION #36 
 
Reference: VECC #8 a) – c) 
 
a) Please recalculate the 2011 cost of power (I.e. commodity) based on the 

following: 
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 Split establish the overall percentage of 2011 purchased power associated 
with RPP vs. non-RPP kWh based on the percentages in part c) and the 
forecast 2011 sales by class. 

 Use the following costs from the Board’s October 2010 RPP Report (page 
3) to value the RPP and non-RPP purchases: 

 RPP - $68.38 / MWh 

 Non-RPP - $65.61 – based on the sum of the forecasted wholesale 
price and the value of the Global Adjustment. 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  The following table includes updated cost of commodity assuming the 
RPP cost of $68.38/M and non-RPP cost of $65.61/M, and the following 
percentage of customers by class that are on RPP : 
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Electricity - Commodity

Class per Load Forecast

Residential 31,773,188 1.0430 33,139,435 $0.06838 $2,266,075

Residential - Non - RPP 6,415,740 1.0430 6,691,617 $0.06561 $439,037

Street Lighting 1,807,975 1.0430 1,885,718 $0.06838 $128,945

GS<50kW 18,339,195 1.0430 19,127,780 $0.06838 $1,307,958

GS<50 kW - Non - RPP 4,020,223 1.0430 4,193,093 $0.06561 $275,109

GS>50kW - RPP 5,985,153 1.0430 6,242,514 $0.06838 $426,863

GS>50kW - Non - RPP 39,356,913 1.0430 41,049,261 $0.06561 $2,693,242

Unmetered Scattered Load 112,026 1.0430 116,844 $0.06838 $7,990

Unmetered Scattered Load - Non - RPP 32,655 1.0430 34,059 $0.06561 $2,235

TOTAL 107,843,068 112,480,320 $7,547,453

Transmission - Network Volume

Class per Load Forecast Metric

Residential kWh 39,831,052 $0.0059 $235,003

Street Lighting kW 5,737 $1.6355 $9,383

GS<50kW kWh 23,320,873 $0.0052 $121,269

GS>50kW kW 116,530 $2.1686 $252,708

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 150,902 $0.0052 $785

TOTAL $619,147

Transmission - Connection Volume

Class per Load Forecast Metric

Residential kWh 39,831,052 $0.0016 $63,730

Street Lighting kW 5,737 $0.4187 $2,402

GS<50kW kWh 23,320,873 $0.0014 $32,649

GS>50kW kW 116,530 $0.5417 $63,124

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 150,902 $0.0014 $211

TOTAL $162,117

Wholesale Market Service

Class per Load Forecast

Residential 39,831,052 $0.0052 $207,121

Street Lighting 1,885,718 $0.0052 $9,806

GS<50kW 23,320,873 $0.0052 $121,269

GS>50kW 47,291,775 $0.0052 $245,917

Unmetered Scattered Load 150,902 $0.0052 $785

TOTAL 112,480,320 $584,898

Rural Rate Assistance

Class per Load Forecast

Residential 39,831,052 $0.0013 $51,780

Street Lighting 1,885,718 $0.0013 $2,451

GS<50kW 23,320,873 $0.0013 $30,317

GS>50kW 47,291,775 $0.0013 $61,479

Unmetered Scattered Load 150,902 $0.0013 $196

TOTAL 112,480,320 $146,224

2011 Allowance

for

4705-Power Purchased $7,547,453 Working

4708-Charges-WMS $584,898 Capital

4714-Charges-NW $619,147 15%

4716-Charges-CN $162,117

4730-Rural Rate Assistance $146,224

TOTAL 9,059,839 1,358,976

2011 

Forecasted 

Metered 

kWhs

2011  Loss 

Factor

2011

2011

2011

2011

2011
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QUESTION #37 
 
Reference: VECC #9 
 
a) If the year-end accruals have been established, please update the response. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  The year end accruals have not yet been established, these will be 
completed by March 28, 2011. 

 
 
QUESTION #38 
 
Reference: VECC #12 
 
a) Please confirm that the last column in response table was calculated as 

request in the original question. 
 
b) Please provide the details of the calculation (i.e., the values associated with 

each of the bullets in the original question). 
 
 



RESPONSE 
 
 a)  The following table details the requested information: 
 
 b) The following table details the requested information: 
 

Year 

Actual 
Heating 

Degree Days  
(A) 

Actual 
Cooling 
Degree 
Days  
(B) 

Weather 
Normal 
Heating 
Degree 
Days  
(C) 

Weather 
Normal 
Cooling 
Degree 
Days  
(D) 

Difference 
in Heating 

Degree 
Days  

(F) = (A) - 
(C) 

Difference 
in Cooling 

Degree 
Days  

(G) = (B) - 
(D) 

Difference in 
Heating Degree 

Day apply to 
Coefficient of 
3,808 (GWh)  

(H) = (F) * 3,808 
/1,000,000 

Difference in 
Cooling 

Degree Day 
apply to 

Coefficient of 
14,926 (GWh)  

(I) = (G) 
*14,926 

/1,000,000 

Actual 
Purchases 

(GWh) 
 (J) 

Estimated 
Actual 

Weather 
Normal  
(GWh) 

 (K) = (J) 
- (H) - (I) 

2008 6,033 125 5,598 182 434.6 (56.9) 1.7 (0.8) 115.5 114.7 

2009 5,739 102 5,598 182 140.5 (79.8) 0.5 (1.2) 113.0 113.6 

2010 5,009 170 5,598 182 (589.3) (11.7) (2.2) (0.2) 110.5 112.9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



QUESTION #39 
 
Reference: VECC # 13 c) & e) 
   
a) The response provided a revised version of Table 11 as opposed to Table 10, 

as originally requested.  Please provide a revised version of Table 10. 
 
b) Please provide the 2010 year end number of connections for Streetlights and 

USL comparable to the forecast values provided in Table 10 of the original 
Application. 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  In the original application, the underlying calculations of load 
forecasting and customer growth did include the data back to 2002.  
Tables 8, 9, and 10 in the exhibits as presented did not show the historical 
data in question, even though it was used it the forecasting model for 
forecasting kWh and customer counts for 2010 and 2011.  There are no 
changes to the results in Table 10, as there are no changes to the 
underlying data used for forecasting. 
 
b)   Streetlight connections = 532 connections 

Unmetered Scattered Loads = 33 connections 
 
 
QUESTION #40 
 
Reference: i)  VECC #14 
  ii)  OEB Staff #15 
 
a)  Has and/or does Kenora participate in the OPA’s peak saver program? 
 
b) If Kenora has participated in any OPA programs in 2008 and/or 2009 please 

provide the kW and kWh saved in each year from these programs as reported 
by the OPA. 

 
c) In response to OEB Staff #15, Kenora indicates there is more than one view 

as to how the CDM energy targets established by the OEB should be 
interpreted.  Has Kenora approached either the OPA or the OEB to obtain 
clarification?  If yes, please provide copies of any responses received.  If not, 
why not? 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  Kenora Hydro has not historically participated in the OPA’s peak saver 
program.  Kenora Hydro will be participating in the third and fourth quarter 
2011 of the Peak Saver program. 
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b)  Information presented as provided by the OPA: 
 
 

"LOCAL DISTRIBUTION COMPANIES" Tab

OPA Conservation & Demand Management Programs
LDC Statistics

Source:  Ontario Energy Board - Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements - Yearbook of Electricity Distributors (http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/OEB/Industry/

   Media+Room/Publications/RRR+Reports/Yearbook+of+Distributors)

Total

(kWh) (%) (kWh) (%) kWh
39 Kenora Hydro Electric Corporation Ltd. 39,338,336 0.10% 69,225,456 0.09% 108,563,792

Total

(kWh) (%) (kWh) (%) kWh
39,909,017 0.10% 69,229,284 0.09% 109,138,301

"SUMMARY - LDC" Tab

OPA Conservation & Demand Management Programs
Annual Results at the End-User Level

For: Kenora Hydro Electric Corporation Ltd.

Net Summer Peak Demand Savings (MW)
# Program Year Results Status 2008 2009 Total

3 2008 Programs Final 0.5580 0.0777 0.6358
4 2009 Programs Final 0.0000 0.5079 0.5079

Net Energy Savings (MWh)
# Program Year Results Status 2008 2009 Total

3 2008 Programs Final 462 423 885
4 2009 Programs Final 0 389 389

Gross Summer Peak Demand Savings (MW)
# Program Year Results Status 2008 2009 Total

3 2008 Programs Final 0.6177 0.1350 0.7528
4 2009 Programs Final 0.0000 0.5611 0.5611

Gross Energy Savings (MWh)
# Program Year Results Status 2008 2009 Total

3 2008 Programs Final 862 812 1675
4 2009 Programs Final 0 640 640

# NoteLocal Distribution Company

Residential Non-Residential

Energy Throughput Energy Throughput

Residential Non-Residential

Energy Throughput Energy Throughput

2008

2009

 
 

 
 
c)  There has not been any direction from the OEB as to an annual 
savings target that must be achieved, there is only a cumulative MWh 
saving target which must be achieved by the end of 2014.   All utilities 
understand that the savings as directed by the OEB in our mandated 
targets are cumulative.  The various programs that will be introduced 
throughout our four year program will produce varying kwh savings from 
year to year, however, the end result of the entire four year program is 
intended to yield our total mandated savings, regardless of when the 
savings are achieved. 
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QUESTION #41 
 
Reference: VECC #15 a) 
 
a) Please restate the 2008-2011 values for account 4405, excluding carrying 

charges on deferral/variance accounts. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  Provided below is account 4405 balance with carrying charges 
removed: 

 

Account 4405 2008 2009 2010 2011

Total in Account 69,369 39,293 12,125 11,451

Less:  Variance Carrying Charges 0 22,768 7,500 7,500

Balance Without Carrying Charges 69,369 16,525 4,625 3,951  
 
 
 
QUESTION #42 
 
Reference: i)  VECC #17  
  ii) OEB Staff #23 
 
a) Based on the hearing process set out by the Board in Procedural Orders #1 

and #2 (i.e., no oral hearing requiring witnesses/travel and no technical 
conference requiring travel), please update the $150,000 forecasted cost for 
the current Rate Application. 

 
b) Please indicate the provision included for intervenor costs. 
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RESPONSE 
 

a)  Kenora Hydro estimates the following costs: 
 
 
 

Estimated COS Rate Application Regulatory Costs

Regulatory Cost

Category Amount

Total Intervenor Costs - 2011 12,000

OEB Costs for COS Rate Application - 2011 30,000

Consultants Costs for COS Rate Application - 2010 8,787

Consultants Costs for COS Rate Application - 2011 15,000

Total Regulatory Costs to complete Rate Application 65,787

     
 

This estimated total, amortized over a four year period equals $16,447 per 
year.   The 2011 OM&A expenses will be reduced by $21,053. 

 
 

QUESTION #43 
 
Reference: VECC #17 c) 
 
a) Please clarify the impact to the response on Kenora’s proposed revenue 

requirement.  The revised 2011 charges from the City are $224,110 (gross) 
and $179,860 (net).  Does this mean that the $264.554 2011 charge from the 
City per the original Application has been revised to $224,110? 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  This statement is correct.  The original amount in the 2011 budget of 
$264,544 will be revised to $224,110 in the final rate application and the 
final revenue requirement calculation will be revised to reflect this 
reduction.   
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QUESTION #44 
 
Reference: VECC #29 
 
a) Please indicate the USOA account number associated with each of these two 

accounts. 
 
b) Were any costs recorded in either of these accounts for 2010? If so, how 

much? 
 
c) Is Kenora forecasting the incurrence  of costs associated with Renewable 

Connections or Smart Grid in 2011 and, if so, have such costs been excluded 
from the proposed revenue requirement? 

 
RESPONSE 
 

a)   Renewable Connections = tracked in balance sheet variance USoA 
account series 1532. 

   
Smart Grid = tracked in balance sheet variance USoA account 
series 1535. 

 
 

b)  In 1532, Renewable Connections, there is $9,609.80 in costs and 
$149.75 in carrying charges. 
 
In 1535, Smart Grid, there are $13.76 of carrying charges. 
 
c)  No budget amounts have been made for expenses in these two 
accounts. 
  

 
QUESTION #45 
 
Reference: VECC #20 a) 
 
a) Please confirm that for 2011 rates Kenora is proposing to include in rate base 

smart meter capital deployed as of December 31, 2009. 
 
b) Please explain why the depreciation ($500) associated with smart meter 

additions in 2011 is included in the revenue requirement and not recorded a 
smart meter deferral/variance account. 

 
c) Does the 2011 proposed revenue requirement include deprecation for smart 

meters capital deployed in 2010?  If so how much and why? 
 
d) Please confirm that the rate base proposed for 2011 does not include any 

capital deployed for smart meters in 2010 or 2011.  If it does, please indicate 
the impact on the 2011 proposed rate base. 
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RESPONSE 
 

a)  Kenora Hydro is proposing to include in the rate base for 2011 the 
smart meter capital deployed as of December 31, 2009, $1,030,168. 

 
b)  Kenora Hydro submits that the addition of $500 to the amortization in 
2011 was an error and there should be no 2011 OM&A expense relating 
to the 2010 or 2011 smart meter capital additions.   

 
c)   The revenue requirement in 2011 does include $500 of amortization 
expense on estimated smart meter capital of $15,000 to be purchased in 
2011 ($15,000 / 15 years , apply ½ year rule).  The amortization of 
$19,640 includes $19,140 on the base amount from the closing 2010 
account of $562,338 (excludes all smart meters), plus a $500 additional 
expense added onto the amortization on the meter account in error.  Once 
the $500 error is backed out of this expense, there will be no amortization 
relating to 2010 or 2011 smart meter purchases in the revenue 
requirement.  
 
d)  The rate base proposed for 2011 does not include any capital for smart 
meters to be purchased in 2010 or 2011.  The proposed 2010 additions of 
$3,000 and in 2011 of $3,500 are not for smart meters. 
 
 

QUESTION #46 
 
Reference: VECC #21 
 
a) Based on this update, what is the revised weighted effective cost of debt for 

2011? 
 
RESPONSE 
 

a)  With the updated cost of debt, the new weighted effective cost of debt 
for 2011 is 2.72% ( = $130,275 / $4,797,479). 

 
 
QUESTION #47 
 
Reference: General 
 
a) In response to the first round of interrogatories Kenora identified a number of 

corrections/revisions to its initial Application.  Additional corrections/revisions 
may arise in response to the current round of interrogatories.  Please provide 
the following: 

 A schedule that identifies all of the corrections/revisions Kenora is 
proposing to make to initial Application and for each provide a reference to 
the relevant IRR and the impact on the rate base (if applicable) and 
revenue requirement. 

 An updated Revenue Requirement Work Form. 
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RESPONSE 
 

The following table summarizes the proposed changes for the final rate 
application model as a result of OEB and VECC interrogatories.  The 
updated cost of capital percentages, along with updated Network and 
Connection rates will also be included in the final model.  These changes 
will be made once the final recommendations are received from the OEB.  
At that time, the entire rate model including the Revenue Requirement 
Workform will be updated and re-submitted. 
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VECC IR # 47

Kenora Hydro

Corrections to Rate Application

2011 OM&A 2011 Capital

Expenses Spending

(Reduced) (Reduced)

Increased Increased

OEB IR's - Round 1

OEB IR # 6

OM&A savings due to PST cost reductions (13,096)

Amortization

OEB IR # 13 1/2 Yr rule

Reduce Overhead Conductors Budget (400) (20,000)

Line Transformers - Capital Contribution missed (680) (34,000)

Main copier - purchase delayed (750) (15,000)

Tools, Shop & Equipment reduced budget (125) (2,500)

Miscellaneous Equipment reduced budget (100) (2,000)

OEB IR # 21

Increase costs due to LEAP program 3,850

OEB IR # 22

Increase costs due to OMERS increase 1,167

OEB IR # 24

Error - Reduce City allocated costs (40,434)

OEB IR's - Round 2

None noted

VECC IR's - Round 1

VECC IR # 21

Reduced budgeted interest on LTDebt (74,776)

VECC IR's - Round 2

VECC IR # 42

Reduced estimated Rate Application costs (21,053)

   (Total reduction = $84,212, Amortized over 4 yrs)

VECC IR # 45

Error - Remove smart meter amortization on additions (500)

Total Impact (146,897) 0

2011 OM&A 2011 Capital

Expenses Spending

(Reduced) (Reduced)

Increased Increased        



APPENDIX A 

VECC IR # 34 a) and b)  – Communications from Hydro One and Hatch Acres Report 

 

 












































































